(1996) operationalization was based on Mayer et al. (1995) model is considered an 

advantage in itself. The reason is that the Meyer et al. (1995) model is generally 

applicable and is used across multiple disciplines. To demonstrate, Meyer et al. (1995) 

model has been cited over three thousand one hundred and thirteen (n: 3,113) times 

(Google Scholar, Aug. 2020). Meyer et al.  model has been cited in such diverse areas 

(i.e., law, health, engineering, agriculture etc...). In their article, Schoorman's et al. 

mentioned that over 20 percent of studies that cited Mayer et al.